Notice of Public Hearing

County of Monterey Board of Supervisors

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California will hold a public hearing to consider the action described below. The hearing will be held on Tuesday, June 14, 2022 at the hour of 1:30 p.m.. This meeting will be held by teleconference and in person to minimize the spread of the COVID-19 virus, in accordance with the State of Emergency proclaimed by Governor Newsom on March 4, 2020, Government Code section 54953 as amended by AB 361, and the Monterey County Health Officer recommendation of social distancing measures for meetings of legislative bodies.

The agenda for the Tuesday, June 14, 2022 Board of Supervisors' meeting will provide information on how the public may observe and provide testimony telephonically, electronically, or in person at the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors' Chambers, Government Center, 168 W. Alisal St, Salinas, CA, 93901. At least 72 hours ahead of the Board meeting, the agenda will be posted at 168 W. Alisal Street, Salinas CA and on the County website at the following address:

https://www.co.monterey.ca.us/government/departments-a-h/clerk-of-the-board

Project Name: Mid Valley Partners LLC (Russ Stanley)

Project File No.: PLN190140

Project Location: 9550 Carmel Valley Road, Carmel Valley

Assessor's Parcel No.: 169-234-007-000 and 169-234-008-000

Permit Type: Historic Resource Determination

Planning Area: Carmel Valley Master Plan

Determination of eligibility for listing the Mid-Valley

Shopping Center on the Monterey County Register of

Project Description: Historic Resources (local register). Generally, buildings that are eligible for listing on the local register are considered

"an historic resource" pursuant to the California

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

Certify an Environmental Impact Report for the Mid-Valley

Proposed CEQA Status: Shopping Center Design Approval

IF YOU CHALLENGE THIS MATTER IN COURT, YOU MAY BE LIMITED TO RAISING ONLY THOSE ISSUES YOU OR SOMEONE ELSE RAISED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING DESCRIBED IN THIS PUBLIC NOTICE OR IN WRITTEN CORRESPONDENCE DELIVERED TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AT OR BEFORE THE PUBLIC HEARING.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT:

Craig Spencer, Chief of Planning
County of Monterey Housing and Community Development
1441 Schilling Place - South, 2nd Floor, Salinas, CA, 93901
(831) 755-5233 or spencerc@co.monterey.ca.us